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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 would like to thank RAN4 for the LS on NCD-SSB issues for RedCap UEs and provide the following replies for the questions RAN4 has asked:
Regarding the measurement related questions:
Q1 Is it possible to configure CD-SSB and/or multiple NCD-SSB(s) for serving cell measurements?
Answer: RAN2 has agreed in RAN2#117-e that “a RedCap UE may be configured with multiple NCD-SSBs provided that each BWP is configured with at most one SSB.” Considering that for serving cell measurements it would be enough to configure one BWP, e.g., the BWP associated with CD-SSB or a BWP associated with NCD-SSB where data transmission is ongoing, one would typically not configure CD-SSB and/or multiple NCD-SSBs for serving cell measurements.
However, if the UE is configured with a BWP associated with NCD-SSB, it would also be possible to perform serving cell measurements using the CD-SSB, if a measurement gap is configured accordingly. Same applies for the cases where a UE is configured with a BWP associated with NCD-SSB or CD-SSB  yet the UE can also perform serving cell measurements in other BWP(s) associated with NCD-SSB(s). 

Q2 If yes, is it feasible from RAN2’s signaling design perspective to explicitly indicate which SSB is the reference SSB to define intra-frequency measurement? 
Answer: It is feasible from RAN2’s signaling standpoint to explicitly indicate which SSB is the reference SSB to define intra-frequency measurement, if needed.

Regarding the handover related questions:
Q3 Are the following Handover scenarios valid from RAN2’s perspective?
a) Handover to a target cell’s specific Redcap BWP associated with NCD-SSB directly other than to the initial BWP associated with CD-SSB 
b) Handover to a target cell’s initial BWP and further switch to the specific Redcap BWP to send the RACH
· the specific Redcap BWP associated with NCD-SSB
· the specific Redcap BWP without presence of NCD-SSB
Answer: Both handover scenarios, i.e., a) and b) are valid from RAN2 standpoint.


2. Actions:
To RAN4
ACTION: 	RAN2 kindly asks RAN4 to take the information above into consideration. 


3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting #119	22nd - 26th Aug 2022		Toulouse, France
TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting #119bis-e	10th - 26th Oct 2022 		e-Meeting

